

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RONALD S. HINES,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BUD E. ALLDREDGE, Jr.,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JEFFREY T. ROWES  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANA BERLINER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jrowes@ij.org

MATTHEW R. MILLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Ave., Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. THERE IS NOW A DIRECT SPLIT AMONG FOUR CIRCUITS ABOUT WHETHER RE- STRICTIONS ON MEDICAL ADVICE RE- CEIVE FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY....	6
A. The Decision Below Deepens a Direct Split Over Medical Speech Between the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits on the One Hand, and the Third and Ninth Circuits on the Other .....	7
B. Beyond the Split Over Medical Advice, the Circuits Are Divided into Three Categories About Whether Occupa- tional Speech Ever Receives First Amendment Scrutiny: Always, Never, and Sometimes .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Always First Amendment Scrutiny: Third Circuit.....	11
2. Never First Amendment Scrutiny: The Fourth, Fifth, and Eleventh Circuits .....	12
a. Fourth Circuit .....	12
b. Fifth Circuit .....	14
c. Eleventh Circuit.....	15
3. Sometimes First Amendment Scru- tiny: Eighth, Ninth, and D.C. Cir- cuits .....	15
a. Eighth Circuit .....	15
b. Ninth Circuit.....	16
c. D.C. Circuit .....	16
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO FINALLY ADDRESS OCCUPATIONAL SPEECH AND EXPLAIN HOW THIS COURT’S FREE-SPEECH JURISPRU- DENCE REQUIRES FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY FOR RESTRICTIONS ON SUCH SPEECH.....	17
A. Occupational <i>Speech</i> Cannot Be Classi- fied as <i>Conduct</i> and Stripped of First Amendment Protection Because the Distinction Between General Speech and Occupational Speech Is Itself a Content-Based Distinction .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Government’s Motive in Regulating Occupational Speech Does Not Remove that Speech from the First Amendment.....	25
III. THIS IS THE PERFECT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY .....	28
IV. THIS PETITION RAISES AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE TO THE TENS OF MILLIONS OF AMERICANS WHO NEED AN OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TO WORK.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, March 27, 2015.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Order, February 11, 2014 ....	App. 13
Relevant Statutes .....	App. 35
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, April 23, 2013 .....	App. 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	18, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	26
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> , 742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	18
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	18
<i>Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 15
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanal- ysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	18
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 10, 12, 16, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. ___, No. 13- 502 (June 18, 2015).....	18, 20, 27
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	18
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	18
<i>Underhill Assocs., Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 674 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	24
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	24, 31
<i>Westboro Baptist Church, Inc. v. St. David’s Episcopal Church</i> , 519 U.S. 1090 (1997).....	18
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.351(b) .....	1, 3
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 801.351(c).....	1, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Association, <i>How many practicing psychologists are there in the United States?</i> , 2014, <a href="http://www.apa.org/support/about/psych/numbers-us.aspx#answer">http://www.apa.org/support/about/psych/numbers-us.aspx#answer</a> .....	29
American Veterinary Medical Association, Market Research Statistics – U.S. Veterinarians – 2014, Dec. 31, 2014, <a href="https://www.avma.org/KB/Resources/Statistics/Pages/Market-research-statistics-US-veterinarians.aspx">https://www.avma.org/KB/Resources/Statistics/Pages/Market-research-statistics-US-veterinarians.aspx</a> .....	29
Kaiser Family Foundation, Total Professionally Active Physicians, March 2015, <a href="http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-active-physicians">http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-active-physicians</a> .....	29
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. Lab. Econ. 173 (2013).....	30
David T. Moldenhauer, <i>Circular 230 Opinion Standards, Legal Ethics and First Amendment Limitations on the Regulation of Professional Speech by Lawyers</i> , 29 Seattle U. L. Rev. 843 (2006) .....	11
Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, <i>Adam Smith’s First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 165 (2015).....	30
Paul Sherman, <i>Occupational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 183 (2015).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martha Swartz, <i>Are Physician-Patient Communications Protected by the First Amendment?</i> , 2015 Cardozo L. Rev. de novo 92 (2015).....	30
